

Appellate Division, First Department, Docket No. 2023-00339  
New York County Clerk's Index No. 157755/21

---

**Court of Appeals  
State of New York**

---

In the Matter of

JANOK FISHER,

*Petitioner-Appellant.*

*against*

THE CITY OF NEW YORK OFFICE OF THE MAYOR,

*Defendant-Respondent.*

---

**OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

---

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RABIX  
*Corporation Counsel  
of the City of New York*  
Attorney for Respondent  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
Tel: 212-356-2611 or 1671  
rmon@law.nyc.gov

RICHARD DEARING  
LORENZO DI SILVIO  
CELOE K. MOON  
*of Counsel*

January 26, 2024



Appellate Division, First Department, Docket No. 2023-00839  
New York County Clerk's Index No. 157755/21

---

**Court of Appeals  
State of New York**

---

In the Matter of

JANON FISHER,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

*against*

THE CITY OF NEW YORK OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

*Defendant-Respondent,*

---

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION  
TO MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

---

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADEK  
*Corporation Counsel  
of the City of New York  
Attorney for Respondent  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
Tel: 212-356-2611 or -1671  
croan@law.nyc.gov*

RICHARD DEARING  
LORENZO DI SILVIO  
CHLOE K. MOON  
*of Counsel*

January 26, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
OVERVIEW OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS TO DENY LEAVE.....	10
A. <i>This case is a poor vehicle for review, as it does not     tee up the key threshold issue of whether FOIL     even applies here.</i> ....	10
B. <i>Nor does this case even present the concerns or     issues that Fisher frames in his motion.</i> .....	12
C. <i>The First Department's application of well-settled     principles to the particular facts here does not     warrant leave.</i> .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Matter of Asian Am. Legal Defense &amp; Educ. Fund v. N.Y.C. Police Dep't</i> , 125 A.D.3d 531 (1st Dep't 2015).....	13
<i>Harbatkin v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Records &amp; Info. Servs.</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 373 (2012) .....	13, 15, 16, 17
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. City of New York Fire Dep't</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 477 (2005) .....	15
<i>People v. Baumann &amp; Sons Buses, Inc.</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 404 (2006) .....	10
<i>Perez v. City Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 522 (2005) .....	11
<i>Matter of Schenectady Cty. Soc'y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 42 (2011) .....	20
<i>Snyder v. Third Dep't Judicial Screening Committee</i> , 18 A.D.3d 1100 (3d Dep't 2005).....	2, 7, 11
<b>Statutes and Other Authorities</b>	
22 NYCRR 500.22(b)(4).....	18
65 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 67.708(b)(7) .....	19
Public Officers Law § 86.....	5, 6, 8
Public Officers Law § 87.....	6, 15
Public Officers Law § 89.....	6, 19
